
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 
 

A G E N D A
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on 
Thursday 18 November 2021.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 15 November 
2021.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 

2021.  
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 12 
November 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation 
Order Proposal  

(Pages 11 - 70) 

 The Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation Order (TTRO) restricting 
traffic to one-way only, with cycling contraflow, introduced as an 
Emergency Active Travel measure in June 2020 ends on 19 December 
2021. A decision needs to be made on whether the temporary one-way 
restriction should continue (subject to approval by the Secretary of 
State) or the operation of the street should revert to the previous two-
way arrangement.  
 
A technical assessment of the impact of the closure has been made by 
Council Officers and consultation with local residents and businesses 
has been undertaken in October/November to ensure their views are 
considered prior to making a decision. 
 



 

5. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 



 
[...]
you should: 

 Make your way home immediately  

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation. 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 October 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies   

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed while he didn’t have any 
interests to declare, he did note that item 5 on the agenda 
related to an area within his Ward of Fishergate and he had 
spoken to residents in relation to the item.  
 
 

25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 21 September 2021 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. With the 
additional of the resolved to idea 23. To read ‘that 
officers are to consult with Ward Councillors at the  
preliminary design stage’.  

 
26. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Howev
[...]
areas within the zoom, he 
noted concerns that cares would struggle to park when visiting 
residents.  
 
Alan Robinson raised on behalf of the York Bus Forum a 
number of points relating to the York Bus Service Improvement 
Plan. This included that currently not all buses went to the 
station, something he felt was important to ensure seamless 
travel by bus and rail. He raised concerns that plans for the 
station frontage would not currently be capable of handling bus 
traffic. He welcomed more audio visual displays but asked that 
further work be undertaken for fare integration across operators 
in the city.  
 
 

Page 4



27. Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme 
– Monitor 1 Report  
 
Officers provided a regular update on the 2021/22 Directorate of 
Place Transport Capital Programme. The Executive Member 
enquired about costs being noted in the report as higher than 
had been expected, officers noted that cost inflation with in the 
construction industry had contributed to these higher costs. In 
regards to the Active Travel program it was confirmed that 
additional resources had been secured and strong progress was 
expected.  
 
The Executive Member enquired about the report in relation to 
the reporting of implications and equalities, offices confirmed 
that each programme within the Capital Programme would be 
assessed separately and reported in reports brought to decision 
sessions.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2021/22 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme. 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
ii. Approved the increase in budget allocation and the 

progression of the improvements to the footway on 
University Road, funded by Ward Funding and from 
the Pedestrian Minor Schemes budget ahead of any 
potential future restriction t
[...]
nts Priority Parking Zone cannot not 

cover Arnside Place as it is a private street. It was 
decided that residents would benefit from being able 
to access visitors passes and equally residents from 
the Zone could also park in Arnside Place. 

 
 

Page 6



29. Tadcaster Road Sustainable Modes Improvement Scheme  
 
Officers introduced the report and noted that 500 responses had 
been received during the consultation period. It was noted that 
officers felt that the proposed recommendations would provide 
for the corridor the best use of available funding, it was noted 
that a larger scheme could have considerate costs which did not 
currently have funding.  
 
The Executive Member considered the plans outlined with the 
report, discussions covered potential impact to bus travel times, 
which were assessed to be minimal, nearside/farside traffic light 
crossing signals which officers noted was set for a review. 
LTN1/20 guidance was also raised and it was noted that the 
Council had incorporated but that the whole of the scheme 
could not within budget meet the criteria set out in the guidance.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved Option C - to support the officer 
recommendations for design revisions as 
summarised in the table at para 119. 

 
Reason:  To address the comments raised during the 

consultation. 
 

ii. Approved the progression of the detailed design with 
approval of the final layout to be brought to a future 
meeting of the Executive Member for Transport 
Decision Session.  

 
Reason:  To ensure the final design addresses the comments 

raised in the consultation. 
 

iii. Approved the procurement of the works with the 
Tadcaster Road core works maintenance scheme 
and delegate to the Director of Place (in 
consultation with the s151 Officer and Director of 
Governance or their delegated officers) the authority 
to take such steps as are necessary to procure, 
award and enter into the resulting contracts. 

 
Reason: To ensure best value for money and to minimise 

disruption to local residents. 
 

Page 7



iv. That the scheme once detailed design and further 
costing work has been undertaken a report to the 
Executive Member for Transport will be prepared to 
determine priorities. 

 
Reason:  To determine the priorities for delivery as the budget 

may not be sufficient to deliver the whole scheme. 
 

v. Approved entering into a Funding Agreement with 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) in 
respect of the Transforming Cities Funding (TCF) 
and delegate to the Director of Place (in 
consultation with the s151 Officer and Director of 
Governance or their delegated officers) the authority 
to take such steps as are necessary to negotiate 
and enter into the final agreement. 

 
Reason:  To enable the scheme to be funded by the 

Transforming Cities Fund. 
 

30. York Bus Service Improvement Plan  
 
An update was provided on the National Bus Strategy set out 
from government in March of 2021, it was noted that Council 
was required to submit its plan to the Department for Transport 
(DfT). Officers also noted that they were still awaiting on the 
government to announce the investment pot for the strategy. 
The Councils proposed plan was outlined and the Executive 
Member welcomed the opportunity to work with bus operators. 
 
The importance of sustainable and convenient last mile travel 
and times of bus services were discussed. It was noted that 
continued monitoring could be undertaken over when buses 
were in demand and that post covid travel patterns could reflect 
a change in demand.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the programme set out in the Plan, 
delegating authority to the Head of Highways and 
Transport to submit the plan to the Department for 
Transport. 

 
Reason:  To allow for a timely delivery of York’s Bus Service 

Improvement Plan. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 12.01 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Executive Member for Transport 
 

16 November 

Report of the Director of Transport Environment and Planning 
 
Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation Order Proposal 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation Order (TTRO) restricting 

traffic to one-way only, with cycling contraflow, introduced as an 

Emergency Active Travel measure in June 2020 ends on 19 December 

2021. A decision needs to be made on whether the temporary one-way 

restriction should continue (subject to approval by the Secretary of 

State) or the operation of the street should revert to the previous two-

way arrangement. 

 

2. A technical assessment of the impact of the closure has been made by 

Council Officers and consultation with local residents and businesses 

has been undertaken in October/November to ensure their views are 

considered prior to making a decision. 

 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 

1) Instruct Officers to submit a request to the Secretary of State for 
Transport to extend the current Coppergate TTRO for an initial 6 
months and to submit a request for a further 6 month extension if 
needed to complete the bus routing study and any permanent TRO 
statutory processes and also to instruct officers to carry out the 
necessary legal procedures following approval of the extension(s) by 
the Secretary of State, including the advertising of the continuation 
direction. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

 
Reason: to enable the current restriction to remain in place pending a 
decision on the potential introduction of a permanent change to the 
TRO. 
 

2) Instruct Officers to undertake the necessary feasibility work to enable 
a decision to be taken on whether to progress a permanent change to 
the TRO through the statutory processes. 
 
Reason: To enable progression of a bus routing study and 
consideration of layout options prior to a decision on whether to 
progress the statutory process to introduce a permanent TRO change 
. 
 

3) Instruct Officers to make changes to the temporary layout to make 
more secure and widen to accommodate non standard cycles. 
 
Reason: to ensure the temporary arrangement is secure and provides 
more space for cycles. 

 
Background 
 

4. The current traffic management intervention on Coppergate was 

introduced in June 2020 as a temporary measure primarily to provide 

more space for pedestrians on the narrow southern footway between 

the Piccadilly junction and the Coppergate Centre to enable social 

distancing on this busy route during the pandemic. 

 

5. The Executive took the decision in August 2021 to undertake an 

informal consultation on whether a request should be made to the 

Secretary of State to extend the TTRO. The Executive also approved 

the removal of the temporary pedestrian barriers following the removal 

of social distancing requirements.  

 

6. The current restriction enabled with a Temporary Traffic Regulation 

Order comprises two main elements: 

a. One way operation in an uphill direction (ie westwards towards 

the River Ouse) for vehicle traffic 

Page 12



 

b. A contraflow cycle lane, originally delineated at the eastern end 

with temporary wands (socket and bayonet fit, allowing their 

removal) 

 

7. Coppergate is a valued low traffic bicycle and bus route through the 

heart of the city centre. When the road is open in both directions for all 

modes (restricted to buses/taxis 8:00am to 6:00pm), 12-hour counts (7 

am-7 pm in March 2017) recorded 3056 journeys using Coppergate. 

The three highest movements were bicycle (35% - 1084), followed by 

buses (27%- 829), and taxis (25% - 779). For all modes except bicycle 

and bus (where it is split approximately evenly), more journeys (average 

55%) travelled in the direction of Clifford Street. For example over 80% 

of large goods vehicles which use the stre
[...]
lf. It is 

anticipated that the majority of these trips will transfer to the inner ring 

road increasing traffic levels and potentially delays on this route. 

 

34. Deliveries – All deliveries have to arrive from the Piccadilly end of 

Coppergate however it should be noted that approximately 80% of the 

larger delivery vehicles travelled along Coppergate in this direction even 

when the two way flow was permitted. Difficult of access for deliveries 

was raised by respondents in the consultation. 

 

35. Road Safety – Based on provisional accident statistics for 2021 

no reported accidents have taken place during the TTRO period. 

Provisional accident statistics from June 2020 to August 2021 The one-

way operation reduces the potential for pedestrian/vehicle conflict 

significantly due to the reduced number of vehicles and increased 

space for vehicles on the carriageway. If the route was made 

permanent , there is potential for wider footways to be provided on the 

key stretch between Piccadilly and the Coppergate Centre.   

Page 18



 

 

36. Network Resilience – The one-way operation reduces network 

resilience to planned works and incidents. For example, the temporary 

restrictions on Coppergate had to be removed for one weekend in 

January to facilitate the removal of a crane from a development site on 

Piccadilly.  If the one-way restriction wasn't temporarily removed, the 

bus network would have endured significant delays and passengers 

would need to use bus stops a significant distance from their 

destination. This is because the bus routes from Ouse Bridge to 

Stonebow or Walmgate would be displaced to the Inner Ring Road. A 

second example is in the event of very high flood levels which close 

Tower Street at Tower Gardens, in this incident the eastbound buses 

would have to be rerouted via Nunnery lane/Skeldergate Br or Lendal 

Bridge.  

 

37. Cost Implications – Pending a decision on whether the one way 

operation would 
[...]
ant benefit to the passengers who 

use the eastbound services.   

 

43. Taxis – The journey times for eastbound taxi services would 

revert to previous levels providing advantage for these service 

particularly for routes from the Station through to the east of the city. 

During the restricted period Inner Ring Road to gain access to Piccadilly 

and Pavement/Stonebow. 

 

44. Private Vehicles – The eastbound route for private vehicles during 

the un-restricted period (6:00pm to 8:00am) would be put back in place. 

Journey times for eastbound motorists would therefore be reduced 

during these times. There could be a reduction in the eastbound traffic 

levels on the Inner Ring Road during these hours as traffic would 

redistribute however as the route is only operational off-peak the 

reduction in journey time delays on the inner ring road would be limited. 

 

45. Deliveries – Deliveries would be possible from both ends of 

Coppergate giving more routing flexibility however it should be noted 

that approximately 80% of the larger delivery vehicles travelled 

westbound on Coppergate even when the two way flow was permitted. 

 

Page 20



 

46. Road Safety – It is likely that the accident rate in the area would 

revert to the previous levels due to the increased vehicle numbers and 

narrow carriageway/footway widths. It would not be possible to widen 

the footways on the key stretch between Piccadilly and the Coppergate 

Centre Access if two way flow is permitted. 

 

47. Network Resilience – Two way operation of Coppergate provides 

an alternative route for buses through the centre of the city if there is an 

incident or planned works on Piccadilly or if Tower street is closed 

during a Flood event 

 

48. Cost Implications – There would be no cost implications of this 

option as the layout would revert to the previous arrangement.  

 

Next Steps 

49. Option 1 – If this option is approved then the next step will be to 

submit an application to the Secretary of State to extend the current 

TTRO for 6 months (and a request for a further 6 months if required) to 

complete the bus routing study and enable a permanent TRO to be 

progressed through the statutory processes. It is estimated that this 

work will take 6 – 9 months. 

 

50. Option 2 – If this option is approved then the next step will be to 

arrange the removal of the current Traffic Management measures and 

work with the bus operators to reroute the bus services to the original 

arrangement.   

 

Summary of Analysis (Consultation and Technical Review) 

51. Coppergate is a narrow street with restricted footway width on a 

key pedestrian route between the main footstreet area and the 

Coppergate Centre/Cliffords Tower. It is a key bus and cycle route but 

when operated in two directions the narrow carriageway leads to a poor 

environment for pedestrians and cyclists and an increased risk of 

vehicle/pedestrian conflict. Approximately 49% of respondents to the 

consultation supported the retention of the one way restriction citing the 

improved pedestrian/cycling environment as the reason for their 

response. However the one way operation leads to increased journey 

Page 21



 

times and CO2 emissions for bus and taxi services. Air quality is 

anticipated to be improved in the immediate Coppergate area due to the 

lower number of vehicles on the street however additional vehicles will 

be using the diversion routes which may have a negative impact on 

those routes. Approximately 51% of the respondents to the consultation 

supported the removal of the temporary one way restriction citing 

increased journey times as a reason for their response.  

 

52. Although slightly more respondents to the consultation supported 

the removal of the one way restriction, on balance, in accordance with 

the Council’s Local Transport Plan, which has pedestrians and cyclists 

at the top of the transport hierarchy, and owing to the environmental 

and safety benefits of the reduced traffic levels in the area it is 

recommended that a request to the Secretary of State for an extension 

of the current Temporary Traffic Regulation Order should be made. 

However owing to the impact of the one way restriction on bus journey 

times in particular it is considered that further investigation of bus 

routing options should be undertaken prior to a final decision being 

made on whether to progress the statutory consultation on a permanent 

change to the TRO. 

 

53. If the Secretary of State rejects the request for an extension to the 

TTRO the temporary restriction would be removed and the street would 

revert to two way operation from 19 December. However if the request 

is rejected it is still recommended for the safety and environmental 

reasons identified, that further investigation is undertaken on bus 

routing and the layout of the street prior to a report being presented to 

the Executive Member and a decision being taken on whether to 

progress a statutory consultation on a permanent change to the TRO to 

restrict traffic to one direction at a later date. 

 
Council Plan 

54. Both outcomes, would support the ‘Greener and Cleaner City’ and 

‘Getting around Sustainably’ components detailed in the Council Plan.   

Reverting to the original arrangement would mean improve the 

effectiveness and resilience of the Public Transport network, whilst 

Page 22



 

extending the one-way system would provide a more attractive 

environment for pedestrians and cyclists.  

 

55. In the long term, the extension of the one-way system, could 

potentially mean permanent changes are made to provide a safer and 

more attractive environment for people travelling on foot and by bike 

which would mean the scheme also support the councils ‘Good health 

and wellbeing objective’ 

 

Implications 
56. There are the following specialist implications 

 Financial 
The cost of extending the T
[...]
tor Equality Duty. A fair and proportionate 
balance has to be found between the needs of people with protected 
characteristics and the interests of the community as a whole. 
 

 Crime and Disorder  No specific impacts identified. 
 Information Technology (IT) No specific impacts identified. 
 Property No specific impacts identified. 
 Other - No specific impacts identified. 

Risk Management 
 

57. If the recommended option is approved there is still a risk that the 

Secretary of State could reject the request for an extension to the 

Temporary TRO. This would mean that the current restriction would 

have to be removed on 19 December and there would be period when 

two way operation would be in place pending a decision on the way 

forward following further investigation work.   . 

 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Page 24



 

Tony Clarke 
Head of Transport 
Tel No. 01904 551641 
 
Co-Author’s Name 
Title 
Dept Name 
Tel No. 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning,  
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 8 November 2021 

 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Financial:                     Legal: 
Name     Name 
Title      Title 
Tel No.     Tel No. 
 

Wards Affected: Guildhall All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
       
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Consultation Summary Report 
Annex B – Equalities Impact Assessment  
Annex C – Summary of Consultation Email Correspondence 
Annex D – Response to Consultation from York Civic Trust 
 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
CYC – City of York Council  
TTRO- Temporary Traffic Restriction Order  
TRO- Traffic Regulation Order 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council

Nov-21

Produced by the Business Intelligence Hub

The Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulations survey ran from  21 October  to 4 November 2021 with a
[...]
 directions and it is safer than it used to be when there were delivery lorries and buses and taxis going in 

both direction. On a bike it often felt unsafe. Wider pavements would be good as pedestrians can suddenly walk in the road and a collision could be 

possible. Particularly if visitors are unaware of which direction to look for vehicles and cycles.

I hope that improvement to the bus stop on Piccadilly can be included.

I like the look of York Cycle Campaign's thoughts on the matter regarding widening the pavement on the church side, and installing a clearly-marked 

bike lane that is protected by a little island at the junction.

I mainly use the buses which go down coppergate, and find for them it is better as well. The road is too small for two buses to pass and with all the 

pedestrians and cyclists 

I regularly cycle down the road and it is much better to not have traffic on both sides of such a narrow street. 

I regularly take a taxi from the train station to hungate. since the one way system has been imposed it costs an extra £1+ to the make the journey. 

This one way system has cot me at least £50+. Can i claim this money back off the council?

I support the York Cycle Campaign's proposals for a permanent cycle contraflow and widened pavements on Coppergate and I hope that the 

extension of the current temporary provisions will be a step towards implementing this permanent scheme.

I think its an important space for pedestrians in that part of town and joins up two important parts of the city and also an important cycle route. The 

current configuration feels awkward and inefficient so alternative configuration that provide clearer routes and more pedestrian space should be 

designed.

I think that Coppergate should be closed in both directions to all motor vehicles and turned into a Pedestrian and Cycle Street, like Fossgate, but 

bidirectional for cycles.

8 of 21 Produced by the Business Intelligence Hub

P
age 34



Question: Please can 
[...]
at the other end of their journeys. Coppergate round to 
Piccadilly is a 2 minute addition to a journey and remodelling of 
Piccadilly being done by CYC should ensure quality of shelter 
at the Banana Warehouse is not an issue. Why not create a 

Comments 
Noted. Changes 
will be made to 
the temporary 
layout if an 
extension of the 
restriction is 
approved. 

Page 60



shelter which plays on the name/fits in with Spark? There are 
no bus stops on Coppergate and passengers alighting at 
nearby stops either end will inevitably have to walk a similar 
distance into the city centre regardless. 
 
The Coppergate scheme can be improved in the short term as 
an easy win for the council – York Cycle Campaign have 
produced visual examples of how this could be achieved. 
Coppergate Contraflow: A Standard Design – York Cycle 
Campaign is a design which protects cyclists, provides more 
space for pedestrians and protects them and historic buildings 
from noise, pollution and risks of heavy traffic. In the long term, 
Coppergate could link through to other gates; Castlegate and 
Fossgate being the nearest, to create a route that sits perfectly 
within a Local Transport Plan that will reduce emissions, 
congestion, and attract funding to boost active travel 
participation. This could be a citywide concept for safer routes 
to key destinations, including shopping streets, workplaces and 
schools.  
 
I propose a long term plan be drawn up for funding 
opportunities: 

 Widening the pedestrian crossing to create a toucan (not 
necessarily signalled) at Clifford St/Coppergate junction 

 Installing a surface mini-roundabout at the Clifford 
St/Coppergate junction 

 Reduce crossing island which extends beyond give way 
markings at end of Coppergate 

 Reduce/remove refuge at top of Clifford St – install a 
less lengthy refuge outside Opera House (desire line 
crossing point) 

 Clearly sign 2-way cycle lane (mini-roundabout helps 
safe exit at Clifford St) 

 Give way/ priority

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 16 November 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session 
of the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning held on 19 October 2021. Be approved 
and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. Following the amendments to the resolution 
to minute 29. Tadcaster Road Sustainable Modes 
Improvement Scheme ‘Approved Option C - to 
support the officer recommendations for design 
revisions as summarised in the table at para 119 
with the following amendments and additions: 

a) Review light segregation provision; 
b) Review removal of right turn pockets; 
c) Review Bus Stop Bypass at Slingsby Grove; 
d) Review Sim Balk Lane – Moor Lane R/B area; 
e) Review proposed repositioning of Northbound 

Bus Stop at Slingsby Grove Shops; 
f) Review position of controlled crossing 

Between Horseshoe and Slingsby Grove 
Shops; 

g) Review cycle lane provision and potential for 
off-road route between Pulleyn Drive and 
Ainsty Grove; 



h) Review provision of raised tables and cycle 
lane priorities for minor side roads off the 
Mount.’ 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters raised parking around Osbaldwick, noting that the 
use of residential parking schemes around the University and  
Archbishop Holgates School were shifting the problems of 
parking onto different parts of the city and not addressing the 
issue. He also noted that on Coppergate a majority of residents 
voting in the consultation voted for a return to a two way street 
and therefore it should return to being a two way street.   
 
 

34. Coppergate Temporary Traffic Regulation Order Proposal  
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined the proposal for 
consideration on Coppergate maintaining the one way system. 
They noted that responses to a consultation had 49% of 
respondents in favour of the one way system. It was noted that 
the proposal was designed to address issues highlighted by a 
accident record from the last 10 years and to improve 
pedestrian and cycling on the road, it was noted that the one 
way system did effect bus travel times to the east of the city. 
The Executive Member noted the consultation results and the 
and thanked the Civic Trust Transport Advisory Group for 
working with the Council on the proposal and noted his support 
for feasibility work to take place.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Instructed officers to submit a request to the 
Secretary of State for Transport to extend the 
current Coppergate TTRO for an initial 6 months 
and to submit a request for a further 6 month 
extension if needed to complete the bus routing 
study and any permanent TRO statutory processes 
and also to instruct officers to carry out the 
necessary legal procedures following approval of 
the extension(s) by the Secretary of State, 



including the advertising of the continuation 
direction. 

 
Reason:  To enable the current restriction to remain in place 

pending a decision on the potential introduction of a 
permanent change to the TRO.  

  
ii. Instructed officers to undertake the necessary 

feasibility work to enable a decision to be taken on 
whether to progress a permanent change to the 
TRO through the statutory processes and to also 
consider the results form the consultation on these 
changes when considering the progression of the 
bus routing study. 

 
Reason: To enable progression of a bus routing study and 

consideration of layout options prior to a decision on 
whether to progress the statutory process to 
introduce a permanent TRO change. 

 
iii. Instructed officers to make changes to the temporary 

layout to make more secure and widen to 
accommodate nonstandard cycles. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the temporary arrangement is secure and 

provides more space for cycles. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.16 am]. 


